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MEMORANDUM 
TO: Commissioner England 

Commissioner George 

Commissioner Samora 

Commissioner Rumrell 

Commissioner Torres 

FROM: Max Royle, City Mana~ 

DATE: December 16, 2020 

SUBJECT: Request for Extension of Current Conditionc1I Use Permit for Outside 

Serving/Consumption of Food and Beverages at Island Donuts, 400 AlA Beach Boulevard 

( Lots 135 and 137, Atlantic Beach Subdivision, Michael Stauffer, Agent for HVG Properties, 

llC) 

LNTRODUCTIOf\l 

Please note that this request is an extension of an existing conditional use permit for Island Donuts. The 

original permit was approved by the City Commission on February 3, 2019. The term was for two years. 

The request is that the permit be extended for 10 years. 

This request was reviewed by the Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board at is December 15, 2020, 

meeting. The Board by a unanimous vote recommended that the Commission approve the permit subject 

to the conditions that it be non-transferable and for a five-year term. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attached for your review is the following information: 

a. Pages 1-20, the application for the extension with the memo (page 1) that the Planning Board 

reviewed at its December 15th meeting. 

b. Page 21, a memo from the Building Department's Executive Assistant, Ms. Bonnie Miller, in which 

she states the Board's recommendation that you approve the permit subject to it being non­

transferable and for a five-year term. 

ACTION REQUESTED 

It is that you hold the public hearing and decide whether or not to grant the extension and for how many 

years. 

A 



~

City of St. Augustine Beach Building and Zoning Department 

TO: Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board 

FROM: Bonnie Miller, Executive Assistant 

SUBJECT: Conditional Use File No. CU 2020-05, Island Donuts, 400 AlA Beach Boulevard 

DATE: December 7, 2020 

Conditional Use File No. CU 2020-05 is for extension of a current conditional use permit that 
expires February 4, 2021, issued for food and/or beverage service and consumption outside of 

..:an..encto.s£d..b.ulld1rig:, pec:secifoinaa.oi:oi.:ot..i't.iel:ii:y ~.'iacidl>eveJopmer:1tRegufattons,..on.-U.1e~..:·~ 
premises of Island Donuts, at 400 AlA Beach Boulevard. The current conditional use permit for 
Island Donuts was granted by the City Commission on February 4, 2019 for two years, and this 
conditional use order specifically states the applicant shall be required to apply to extend the 
conditional use beyond February 4, 2021. Michael Stauffer, agent for HVG Properties lLC, which 
owns the property at 400 AlA Beach Boulevard, has submitted this new conditional use 
application requesting the conditional use for outdoor seating and food and/or beverage 
consumption be extended for 10 years. 

Island Donuts recently opened for business in October 2020, and to date, the Building and Zoning 
Department has received no complaints or had any issues with the outdoor seating and 
consumption of food and/or beverages at Island Donuts. Mr. Stauffer has included a floor plan 
of the donut shop showing the outdoor seating on the covered porch area on the south side of 
the building. 

The Building and Zoning Department has no objection to the renewal of the conditional use 
permit for outdoor food and/or beverage service and consumption for 10 years, or for as long as 
Island Donuts is in operation under its current ownership. 

Sincerely, 

Bonnie Miller 
Executive Assistant 
Building and Zoning Department 
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CityofStAugustine Beach Buildingand Zoning Department 
Conditional Use PermitApplication 

2200 AlA SOUTH, ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, FLORIDA 32080 

WWW.StAUGBGli.CQM BLOG. & ZONING (904)471-6758 FAX (904) 471-4470 

1. Legal description ofthe parcel for which the conditional use permit is being sought: 

Lot(s) 1¾-/J?>1 Block(s)_ _ _ Subdivision A-1JANTit-~ $t,Jbot.J(~t~ 

Street Address 'foo A:,iA--: ~ &J,V{), 

2. Location (N, S, W, E): ~ Side of(Street Name): -----""-6-=~:;.:....&J · -'---- -----.........._..'2,c.....;;..W~I)~• 

3. Is the property seaward of the Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL)? Yes (Circleone)Q 
4. Real estate parcel identification number:_....,....,~=--1-=-=-/p:......b_o-=--o;::;___;o~o_o___ ________ _ 

5. Name and address of owner(s) as shown in St. Johns CoW1ty Public Records:___ _ ______ 

kLG 

6. Current land use classification:._ _____,&,..csc.a.M~M.l.-'ef?...'--"--"=4Z....,A:L~----- ----- -------
7. Section ofland use code from which the conditional use permit is being sought: 5e"'l- 2• 0~·0'2 

8. Description of conditional use permit being sought: _ _ ________________ 

9. Supporting data which should he considered by the Board:._ _ ________ ______ 

I0. Has an application for a conditional use permit been submitted in the past year? Yes (9 (Circle one) 

Ifyes, what was the final result? _ _ ____ __________ _______ _ 

City ofSt. Augustine Beach Conditional Use Permit Application 08-20 
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11. Please check if the following information required for submittal of the application has been included: 

(4egal description ofproperty 

(/copy ofwarranty deed 

(./owner Permission Form (ifapplicable) 

( t,){ist ofnames and addresses ofall property owners within 300-foot radius 

( J!First-class postage-stamped legal-size (4-inch-by-9½-inch) envelopes with names and addresses of 
all property owners with.in 300-foot radius 

(/survey to include all existing structures and fences 

(i'Eleva&ns'l'cff~~ll s1/{;~~o~structure ifconditional use is requested for construction 
ofa residential structure in a commercial land use district 

( ~ther documents or relevant information to be considered fi.ogQ_ PUVJ 

(/4urteen (14) copies of the completed application including supplemental documentation and/or 
relevant infonnation 

In filing this application for a conditional use permit, the undersigned acknowledges it becomes part of 
the official record ofthe Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board and the Boru:d ofCity Commissioners and 
does hereby certify that all information contained is true and accurate, to the best ofhis/her knowledge. 

Ht 9!tt¢ .s/h
Print name Print name (apphcant or ht er agent)

.,,.---, 

Signature/date 
WJj~JS<, 

'z'c.. At!vJsTI~ ,FL-~1.ceo 
Owner/agent address Applicant/agent address 

.,.--,.. ~ 

Phone number Phone number 

**All agents must have notarized written authorization from the property owner(s )** 
**Conditional use permits shall be recorded prior to issuance ofthe building/development permit** 
** Please note that ifyou are a resident within a development or subdivision that has covenants and 

restrictions, be aware that approval of this application by the City Commission does not constitute approval 
for variation from the covenants and restrictions.** 

City of St. Augustine Beach Conditional Use Permit Application 08-20 
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Date: / / ✓ /~ / 21222? 
Conditional Use File #: [}J.,L l02/J-~-rtf:;: 

Applicant's name: H/)(p ~?,;;LJk)Mfd.M.~ ~ 
Applicant'saddress: 7:Jl{1 DJMP)2fi~ /lo_, 232frh2'?0 

Forconditionalusepermitat: ~ A-m ~!flkJ,j '31!-.~ 
(};&d,l ~I 32fJ'ffcJ . 

Charges 

Application Fee: $400.00 Date Paid: (/:/f~2,.ZJ 

Legal Notice Sign: $10.00 "~~Date Paid://✓' 

Receivedby ~~IW40✓ 
Date //~ J/p: 1fJ2D 

Invoice# :f,7@V{}f G 
Chock# or type ofcrodit or debit c=JM 

City of St. Augustine Beach Conditional Use Permit Application 08-20 
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Definition-Conditional Use Permit 

A use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction throughout a land use district, but 

which, if controlled as to number, area, location or relation to the neighborhood, would promote the public 
health, safety, welfare, order. comfort, convenience, appearance or prosperity. Such uses may be permitted in 

a land use district only in accordance with the provisions of this Code, and ifthe Code allows a conditional use 

in a particular land use category. The application for a conditional use pennit shall be the same as for a concept 

review, except that the Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board shall make a recommendation to the City 
Commission, which has final approval. The Building Official may delete submittals required in the concept 

application outlined in Article XII that are not applicable. 

Instructions for Applying for a Conditional Use Pe11nit 

The following requirements must be adhered to in applying for a conditional use pennit. It is of the 
utmost importance that all required information be furnished in detail and accurately. Incorrect information can 
delay or nullify any action on the application. If there is inadequate space for all the necessary infonnation, 
please attach extra sheets with the question numbers clearly marked. 

In accordance withTable 3.02.02, which lists permitted and conditional uses for all land use districts, all 
conditional use permits must be heard by the Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board, which will make a 
recommendation to the City Commission, which has final approval. 

Documentation Needed for a Conditional Use Pennit 

1) The legal description of the parcel of land for which the permit is requested shall be shown on the deed of 

the property or as determined on a survey. If the parcel of land is in a recorded subdivision, use lots and 

block nwnber. Include street address and location by indication street(s) boundary and side (south, east, 

etc.) and nearest intersecting street. Ifthe land is a portion ofthe lot, indicate what portionofthe lot, i.e.south 

1/2, west 1/3, etc. Ifthe parcel is located in an unrecorded, unplatted subdivision, use the metes and bounds 

description ofthe boundaries. 

2) Provide the name and address of the owner of the property. The person's name on the application should 

agree with the public records of St. Johns County. If the names are different, attach a clarifying statement. 

3) Indicate the current land use classification of the parcel under consideration. Current land use map are on 

display in the office ofthe Building and Zoning Department and the personnel there will assist you in finding 

the current land use district classification. 

4) Notification ofall property owners within a radius of300 feet of the property for which the conditional use 

permit is being sought is manda,ted by law. The St. Johns CoWlty Real Estate/Survey Department (telephone 

City of St. Augustine Beach Conditional Use Permit Application 08-20 
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number 904-209-0804) will provide applicants with a list ofthe names and addresses ofthe property owners 

within 300 feet of the property for which the conditional use permit is requested. This list of names and 
addresses ofall property owners within 300 feet is to include the applicant's name and address. Along 
with the list of all property owners within 300 feet, the applicant shall submit stamped, addressed 
legal~size envelopes with the application. (Note: Do not fill in a return address on the stamped 

envelopes. The Building and Zoning Department will stamp its address on the enveJopes as the return 
address and mail the legal noti.ce.s to all property owners). Signatures and approvals ofproperty owners 

within 300 feet are not necessary. Applicants may provide a separate petition with the signatures ofaffected 

property owners who approve or do not object to the granting ofthe conditional use permit, but these persons 
should not sign the application itself. Applicants should ensure correct names and addresses are provided, 

as incorrect information shall delay or nullify any action on the conditional use permit application. 

5) Provide the section ofthe land use code from which the conditional use pennit is being sought. Personnel 
in the Building and Zoning Department will assist you in this matter ifneeded. 

6) A fee of $410.00 will be charged for the conditional use permit administrative procedure, which includes 
the legal notice sign, and legal advertising. The applicant will be required to post the legal notice sign on 
the property for which the conditional use pennit application is submitted ~thin clearviewofthe street and 

not more than 10 feet inside the property line, no later than 15 days before the first meeting date at which 

the conditional use permit application will be heard. 

7) A final order on each request for a conditional use permit shall be made within thirty (30) days of the last 
hearing at which the application was considered. Each final order shall contain findings upon which the 
City Commission's order is based and may include such conditions and safeguards prescribed by the 
Commission as appropriate in the matter, including reasonable time limits which action pursuant to such 
order shall be begWl or completed or both. 

8) Appeal ofdecisions on conditional use permits granted by the City Commission shall be made to the Circuit 

Court of St. Johns County, Florida. 

9) The application must be signed by the owner ofthe property for which the conditional use permit is requested 

and/or the owner's authorized agent. All authorized agents must provide notarized written authorizatio~ 

which must accompany the application, approving such representation. 

City of St. Augustine Beach Conditional Use Permit Application 08-20 
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Limitations on Granting a Conditional Use Permit 

Conditional use permits shall be nontransferable and granted to the applicant only, and the use shall be 
commenced within a period of one (1) year from the effective date of the final order granting same; provided, 
however, that the City Commission may adopt the following conditions to any permit: 

1) That the conditional use permit will be transferable and run with the land whenthe facts involved warrant 
same, or where construction or land development is included as part of the permit. 

2) The time within which the use shall be commenced may be extended for a period of time longer than 
one (1) year. Failure to exercise the permit by commencement of the use or action approved thereby 
within one (1) year or such longer time as approved by the City Commission shall render the permit 
invalid, and all rights granted thereunder shall tenninate. Transfer ofthe property by the applicant, unless 
the permit runs with the land, shall terminate the permit. 

3) Whenever the City Commission denies an application for a conditional use permit, no further application 
shall be filed for the same use on any part or all of the same property for a period of one (1) year from 
the date ofsuch action. In the event that two (2) or more applications for the same use on any part or all 
ofthe same property has been denied, no further application shall be filed for this same use on any part 
or all of the same property for a period of two (2) years from the date of such action denying the last 
application filed. 

4) The time limits in paragraph 3 above may be waived by the affirmative votes of a majority of the City 
Commission when such action is deemed necessary to prevent injustice or to facilitate proper 
development of the City. 

City of St. Augustine Beach Conditional Use Permit Application 08-20 
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11/5/2020 qPublic.net- St. Johns County, FL• Report: 1676600000 = St. Johns County, FL 

Tax Bill 

EstimateTaxes 

2020 TRIM Notice 

2019TRIM Notice 

Summary 
P;,rcellD 1676600000 
Location Addrns 400A1AB~HBLVD 

SAINTAUGUSTINE32080-0000 
Nelgf,borhood RestaurantA1A(COM) (675.03) 
Tax Oe~et!ptlon• 2·SO ATLANTIC BCH LOTS 136& 137(D< fl./W OF A1A) OR4536/164 

' The Oescrip1ion above ls not to be used on legal documents, 
Property Use Code Restaurants& Cafeterias (2100) 
Subdivision All antic Beach Subdivision orAnastasia 
Sec/TW~ng 34-7.30 
Dlstrkt CftyofstAlJIU51ine Beach (Dl,trlct 5511 
MlltageRate 16.3239 
Aaeage 0.210 
Homeste..d N 

Owner Information 
OWnerName l::t:!&Propcrlic~ LLC 100% 
M•lllntAddress 2289 DABNEY RD 

RICHMOND, VA23230-0000 

Map 

- 8 -
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11/5/2020 qPublic.net- St. Johns County, FL - Report: 1676600000 

Valuation Information 

2021 
Bulldlna Value 
Eldra FeatUn!:s Value 
Total l.3n<l Value 

Agricultural (Assessed) Value 
Agricultural (Market) Value 

Just (Markel) Value 

TotaIDe/erred 
Assessed Value 
Total Exemptions 

T.ix.ble Value 

$120,916 

$4,788 

$412,380 

$0 

£0 
$538,084 

$0 

$538,084 

$0 
$538,084 

Va/oles listedDte frwl1 °""working loJC roll aflll aresub)ectlo chdn,e. 

Historical Assessment Information 

Vear 
Building 

V../ue 
E.l(tra FeatuN! 

Value 
Total Land 

Value 
Ag(Mad«1I) 

Value 
Ag!Assessed) 

Value 
Just (Market) 

Value 
Astessed 

Value 
Exempt 
Value 

Taxable 
Value 

2020 

2019 
2018 

2017 

2016 

2015 
2014 

2013 

2012 
2011 
2010 

$122,306 

$103,263 

$38,317 

$21,587 

$21,587 

$22,667 

$22,857 

$24.127 

$2S,397 

$26,666 
$27,937 

$S,254 

$5,721 
$3,610 

$2,063 
$2,0~3 
$2,063 
$2,063 

$2,063 

$2,063 

$2,063 

$2,063 

$412,380 

$412,380 

$284,115 

$284,115 
$284,115 

$284,115 

$284,115 

$284,115 
$284,115 

$314,712 

$349,680 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 

$539,940 

5521,364 

$326,042 

$307,765" 

$307,765 

$308.845 
$309,035 

$310,305 
$311,575 

$343.441 

$379,690 

$539,940 

$S21,364 
$326,042 

$307,765 

$307,765 

$309,845 

$309,035 
$310.305 

$~11,575 
$343,441 
$379,680 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$D 
$0 

$0 

$539,940 

$521,364 
$326,042 

$307,765 

$307,765 

$308,845 

$309,035 

$310,305 

$311,575 

$343,441 

$379,680 

Building Information 
Bulldlng 
Actual Area 
Conditioned Area 
Actual Year BuIll 

1 
1600 
1440 
1980 

ROQf Strudure 
RoofCover 
Interlor Ftoorl"' 
Interl11r Wall 

Wood Truss 
CompositeShingle 
Carpet 
Wall Board 

Use 
Style 

Small Local Restaurants 
04 

Heating l'rPII 
Air Condillonlnt 

Air Duct 
Central 

Class N Bedrooms 
EKteriorWall Concr'ljt,i Stuoo:, Baths 
RoofStructure Wood Truss 

Category ,Vpe Pet 
EKteriorWall ConcreteStucco 100¾ 
RoofingStructure WoddTruss 100% 
RoofingCo~er Composite Shingle 100% 
Interior Walls Wall Board 100% 
Interior Flooring Carpet 100% 
HeatingType AirDuct 100"/4 
Air Condftioning Central 100% 
Frame Masonry 100¾ 
Plumbing 5 f;xtures 100% 
Electrical Good 1000(, 
Foundation Concl'$te Perimeter Footing 10006 
Floor System Concrete Slab 100% 
Coodition Gocxt 100% 
Insulation 4" Fibe rgl.i 'IS 100% 

DescrlptlOQ Con(jflloned Area Actual Area 
CANOPY (COMMERCIAL) 0 160 
BASEAREA 1440 1440 
TotalSqFt 1440 1600 

Extra Feature Information 
Code Description 8LO len&th Width H~lght Units 
Asphault P~vlng 0 0 0 0 3400 
Curb 0 0 0 0 50 
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11/5/2020 qPubllc.nat ·SI.Johns County, FL• Report: 1676600000 

Land Information l)oWT5~P 
UJe Description 
Re.sts11rant:. & Cafeterias 

Front 
93 

Depth 

94 
Total Land Units 

9164 
LandValue~ 
$412,380 ~ 

Sale Information 

Reo.ordlng lns1rument 
Date 5aleDal'<l SalePrl~ l\'pe Book Pase Quarrncatlon Vacant/ln'llk"OVl!d · Grantor Grantee 
4/24/2018 4/23/2018 $675.000.00 WO .fil2 .w Q OELORENZOTRUST UAD:01· HVG PRO,,ERTIES LLC 

07-2002 
3/7/2018 3/612018 $100.00 WO 4513 ~ u DELORENZO DAVID A DELORENZOTRUST UA0:01· 

07-2002 
1/9/2018 l/8/2018 $100.00 WD ~ lli u DELORENZOARNOLD R DElORENZO WILMAR 

REVOCABLE TRUST OF1995 REVOCABLETRUSTOF1995 

1/8/2018 V5/2018 S0.00 SA ~ 1645 u 
ETAL 

DELORENZO ARNOLD R 
ETAL 

DELORENZO ARNOLDR 
ESTATE R~OCABLETRUS'T OF 1995 

ETAL 
4/l/1986 $200,000.00 ZQJ. 1768 Q DE" LORENZO ARNOLD 
11/1/1983 $225,000.00 .w ~ Q 

Sketch Information 

22 

20 

18 

25 

4 

4 ../~ , '4 
10; .t: 
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Prepared by: • 
Kim Collins 
Paradise Title ofSt. Augustine, LLC 
2225 AlA SOUTH, SUITE C-8 
Saint Augustine, Florida 32080 
File Number: 18~4029 
Documentary Stamps:$4,725.00 

General Warranty Deed 

Made this April 23, 2018 AD. By Wilma R. DeLorenzo, Individually and as Trustee of the Wilma R. DeLorenzo Revocable Trust 
of J99S, as amended and. restated on June 17, 2005 and David A. Deurenzo and Annab11lla C DeLorenzo, Individually and as 
Trustees of the Delorenzo Trust ula dated January 7, 2002, hereinafter called the grantor, to HVG Properties, LLC, a Virginia 
limited liability company whose post office address is: 2289 Dabney Road, Richmond, Virginia 23230, hereinafter ca1led the 
grantee: 

(Whenever used herein the term "grantor" and "grantee" include. all the partiQ, to this Instrument and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of 
individuals, and the successors and assigns ofcorporatiOlls) 

Witnesseth, that the grantor, for and in consideration ofthe sum ofSix Hundred Seventy Five Thousand dollars & no cents 
Dollars, ($675,000.00) and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains. sells, 
aliens, remises, releases, C-Onveys and conftnns unto the grantee, all that certain land situate in St. Johns County, Florida, viz: 

Lots 136 and 131, Atlantic Beach Subdivision of Anastasia Methodist Assembly Grounds, as recorded in Map Book 2, Page 
50, public records ofSt. Johns County, Florida, excepting therefrom that part ofLot 136 within the right ofway ofState Road 
AlA. 

Parcel ID Number: 167660-0000 

SUBJECT TO COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONSt EASEMENTS AND RESERVATlONS of record, if any; However, this 
reference does not operate to reimpose same; Subject to zoning Ordinances that may affect subject property. 

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining. 

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever. 

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized ofsaid land in fee simple: that the grantor 
has good right and lawful authority to sell !llld convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to s11id land and will defend 
the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrllllces except taxes accruing 
subsequent to December 31, 2017. 

In Witness Whereof, the said gra.ntor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written. 

-11 -
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Signed, sealedanddelivered in our ptesence: 

~~~ 
WUma R. DeLJrenzo, Ind vidually as Trustee of tbe 

Witne~s Printed Name Wilma R. DeLorenzo Revocable TrllSt of 199S, as amendedk Im {1)/lfJ.s 
and restated on June 17, 2005 
Address: 20 Ocean Way, St Augustine, Florida 32080 

~f&u&/L<LJ 
Wituess Printed Name }(-Bl¥ l()._ MD..:Jd hewJ 

State of Florida 
County ofSt. Johns 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ~5r~ay of April, 2018, by Wilma R. DeLorenzo, Individually and as 
Trustee of the Wilma R, DeLorenzo Revocable Trust of 1995, as amended and restated on June 17, 200~, who is/are personally 
known to me or who has produced a valid driver's license as identification. 

11i••~:•. ~:,, .,., KIMDERLEE COLLINS 
,. .\~•llri!: ,. MY COWISSlotU FF20036S Print Name:,__________________ 
)/J~l..H,t. EXPIAES:J1me 14,2019 
.,,,,/';,Jl' 8-0ndod T!rv B~\ Nol\l/yS!t"/kes My Commission Ex:pim:_ ________ _____ 
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Signed, sealed and delivered In. ourpresence: 

~~ Trustee of the 
1:0 Tru1tu/a 

Gran Road, Apt. re 249617, 

Annabe]la C. DeLorenzo, Iodlvidu11lly and as T. 
Dd.oreozo Trust u/a dated January7, :Zfl02 
Address: 138 Orange Road, Apt. 1402, Singapore 249617, 

v.ePl/81.IC 01' SINGAPORE l 
,TN 01' SlNGAl'OIUl I S S 
P.MDASSV OF nm ) . . 
1.'NITliO ST.A1'F.S 01' AMl:IUCI\I 

~---- --- - ---
GeIIA"gf~---------

' l l\\'R 1.0,i
The fotegoirlg instrument was ll<lknowledged before m11 this ___ day of April, 2018, by David A. DeLorenzo and Annabella C. 
DeLorenzo, Jad.lvldualty~t~v.,r the Delorenzo Trust u/a dated January 7, 2002, whg lelal'C porsoA~ll~r kAown co 111• er 
who has produced..iwalld . •ffils Identification. 

Elizabeth Jones 
. nsul 

ri;N;w~~'J'.~A,,____11u~.s1.RiEm;b~assy Singapore 

\rufaflnl'l-e 
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2200 A1A SOUTH 

ST. AtJ<lUSTINE SEACH, FlORIDA 320B0 

WWW.STAUGBCH.COM 

CITY MGR. (1)04) 471 ~2122 81.0Q, & ZONING (904)471-8758
FAX (Q04) 471-4108 

rAX (Q04) 471-4470 

Owner's Authorization Form 

Ml~ q{ftt.(~ is hereby authorl~ed TO ACT ON BEHALF OF 

fb.Jt; pn.oe~,1er~ UL"'., , theowners(s) of the propertydescribed in 
the attached application, and as described in the attached deed or other such proof of ownership as may be 
required, In applying to St. Augustine Beach, Florida, for an applfcatlon related to a development, land use, zoning 
or conditional or special use permit or other action pursuant to an application for: 

Cr/v.PiT)tW/t'L- us~ PMM tr c~>@Y[l~') 
By signing, I affirm that the legal owner(s), as listed on the recorded warranty deed on file with the St. Jahns 
County Clerk ofCourts, have been notified ofthe above applicatton. 

I further understand incomplete or false inform on this form may lead to revocation of permits 
and/or termination ofdevelon=........rTivit . ~~~==-----
SignatureofOwner(s),~...::::::.---------------------------­

Prlnted Name(s) J-±~\O\ \J ~ ( ~(CICJ°'e ,Tff
1 

Address ofOwner(s) JJ.83 '])'-\b~r•t ~,-\ '-:B;c.,~...wl \J1A JbJJc,
1 

Telephone Number of Owner(s)_.=~;.,:. 
1 

:_,"_,_-'"',3o::a: - ...:..o.=co.s.k:.:.. _( · ·:....·fL- l .... ) _________________ 

State of Florida 
County ofSt. Johns 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5 day of [\We,M~ , 20.,aQ_, by 

t/r:rci.o\ \/ , ~\(Xt'V'l"1 ·1JI; .who ls personally known__or who has produced identification. 

Signature of Notary Publlc-state of Florida 
Notary Stamp/Seal/Commission bplration Date: la/3J f00~ 

WWW.STAUGBCH.COM


Public Records of St Johns Coun 
Clerk number: 2019013896 ty, FLBEFORE THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE BK· 4687 PG. 326 

CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, FLORIDA 2128/2019 1:42 PM 
Recording $18 50 

In re: 

APPLICATION FOR A CONDITIONAL USE 
PERMIT .FOR THE HVG PROPERTIES AT 400 
AlA BEACH BOULEVARD, ST. AUGUSTINE 
BEACH, FLORIDA. 

-----------------I 

0 RDER APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE (2019-01) 

The application ofHVG Properties, LLC., for a conditional use permit to allow for a food 
and / or beverage service or consumption outside of an enclosed building, per Sections 3.02.02 
and 10.03 .00-10.03 .03 ofthe City of St. Augustine Beach Land Development Regulations, on the 
premises of a prop.oseddonut shop in a commercial land use district at 400 A1A Beaeh Boulevard, 
St. Augustine Beach, Florida 32080, having come on to be heard before the City Commission on 
February 4, 2019, and the City Commission having received the recommendations of the 
Comprehensive Plarming and Zoning Board, having taken public comments, and having 
considered said application fully, it is therefore: 

ORDERED that the application is hereby approved as follows: 

1. The documentation for granting of a conditional use as detailed in the Application and 
discussed at the hearing are incorporated herein as findings offact. 

2. The conditional use granted shall confonn to all materials submitted with the Application 
and which were provided by the Applicant to supplement the Application, including all 
drawings, sketches and renderings. 

3. The use shall expire two (2) years after the approval hereof, and the Applicant shall be 
required to apply to extend the Conditional Use beyond February 4, 2021. 

4. The use shall be conducted in such a way as to not violate City Code or become a nuisance 
and this Conditional Use approval shall not be transferable without application to the City 
Commission. 

5. The use shall be commenced within one (1) year and shall not lapse for more than one (l) 
year. 

6. A violation of the conditions listed above shall void the conditional use granted herein. 

- 15 -



7. Alcohol sales shall not be permitted on the subject property. 

Any appeal of this decision may be made by filing an appropriate action with a court of 
competent jurisdiction within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

DONE AND ORDERED this 4th day ofFebruary, 2019, at St. Augustine Beach, St. Johns 
County, Florida. 

CITY CO.mDSSION OF THE CITY 
OF ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, 
FLORIDA 

ATTEST: d:/1(___ ~ 
Max Royle, City~ger 
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Donut Shop 

Conditional Use Application 2020 
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459 High Tide Drive Proposed Pool and Deck 

Variance requested for 455 Hide Tide Dr is 
seeking similarreduction in the South variance and we wift 

side setback from 10' to be building his pool at 

5'. All other setbacks the same ttme. Agreed 
upon Access throughhave been exceeded. back of 455. 

IV 
0 

Existing Landscaping between 459 and 
Neighbor to the North 

• 

Wooded Conservation and 10' Rear setback 
dralpage area. 

15'3" 11'9"to 
10' Rear Deck 
setback 

;,, 10'9" o 
b - To --1- - - - ,.._-r--;,-~----,9'9"·-----------T--
.- Deck : 

19' 9" i 4'HWall 
.... -·.- ...... ····•··········· ·-t-5;.-:, to:---;:-:t====::::::::::'.:::;::::~--l 3.5' Back ofwall 

DepthDeck +18" Raised Spa will be stucco 
-and-palnted>&,1-----------­

neutral color1O' Sheerfall 
to blend Into 
landscaping. 

This side has Existing
Without variance deck Bench dense and tall 
and screen e11closure Landscaplng that is 

llway 

...a, with 2 H+-t-----'10' 4" 
Step Outs I almost 10D% blockingwould start here on the 10'4" to view between lots andLania. An aluminum - - --..-,----,22' 9"·------1'1 Deck/wall from the street wlll remain 

support post would also "ASIS". 
have to be added and Proposed 1209.25sqft i--ii---10'-- ~ 
both Issues aren't Includes 85sqft for sidewalk. l Lotstze=6891sqftaesthetically pleasing ~ 10'Slde 

Existing Coverage -2389sqft~ RearYardc3377sqft "' setbackand could impact □ Proposed Pool and Deck=1209s~ Remove Existing Lanla =187sqfthomes vatue. Total-=3598Existing Roofed .,. existing Proposed Pool and Existing z 3598/6891=52% ImpervlousScreened Lanla pevers Deck-1209sqft Dense u, 
::: 187sqft Total-1396 mature ~ _. 

1396/3377=41% Impervious landscplng. OJ. ~ 

Existing Landscaping on I ~ .thh; side wlll be removed 
only as needed for 

access and replaced with 
BreElkarbOJriEric TammsplanUngs that wlll block wll>i (2) 5Dsmp

459 High Tide Drive Bre&ke~aviewsfrom both lots. 
IO<latqd h~teStAugustine 

Seagrove 
904-669-4538 Paver Sidewalkto 

Lawnsaloninc@msn.co be replaced lo 
match deck. 

Approx 85sqft 

E)l.lsting 3'X6' Equlpm nt ~uaConstruction 
ACs Pad r:;~~~~:~~ 

5' 

Proposed Landscaping between 459 and 4~5 High Tide Garage Scale: 1/8" = 1 ft 

mailto:Lawnsaloninc@msn.co


MEMO 

To: Max Royle, City Manager 

From: Bonnie Miller, Executive Assistant 

Subject: Conditional Use File No. CU 2020-05 

Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020 

Please be advised that at its regular monthly meeting held Tuesday, December 15, 2020, the 
City of St. Augustine Beach Comprehensive Planning and Zoning Board voted to recommend the 
City Commission approve a conditional use application submitted for food and/or beverage service 
and consumption outside of an enclosed building on the premises ofan existing restaurant, Island 

. _Donuts, in a commercial land use district at 400 _Al A Beach Boulevard, St. Augustine Beach, 
Florida, 32080. 

The application was filed by Michael Stauffer, 1093 A 1 A Beach Boulevard #330, St. 
Augustine Beach, Florida, 32080, agent for Harold V. Groome III, HVG Properties LLC, 2289 
Dabney Road, Richmond, Virginia, 23230-0000, applicant, per Sections 3.02.02 and 10.03.00-
10.03.03 of the City of St. Augustine Beach Land Development Regulations, PERTAINING TO 
A TI,ANTIC BEACH LOTS 136 & 13 7, REAL EST A TE PARCEL NUMBER 167660-0000, AKA 
400 A 1A BEACH BOULEY ARD, SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 7, RANGE 30, AS RECORDED IN 
MAP BOOK 2, PAGE 5, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

Ms. Longstreet made the motion to recommend the City Commission approve the conditional 
use application described above for Island Donuts, subject to the condition that the conditional use 
permit be granted as non-transferable for a period offive (5) years. Ms. Longstreet's motion was 
seconded by Ms. Odom and passed 7-0 by unanimous voice-vote. 
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https://10.03.03
https://10.03.00

	Structure Bookmarks
	Meeting D.atL,1--4':"'2;1.
	CityofStAugustine Beach Buildingand ZoningDepartment ConditionalUse PermitApplication 




